Enterprise IT Contract

Final RFP Questions 

6 November 2003

Q1.  Attachment 4, Tab D, under the Sections "Systems Architecture & Design" and "Org Change/Business Process Reengineering" the formula to calculate rates x hours is not correct.  Also, Subject Matter Expert, under "Other" has an incorrect formula (it

references the wrong line to multiply the hours by).

A1.  The formulas are corrected in Amendment 0003 to the RFP.

Q2.  Section 6.2.3.b of the RFP requires that "dollars shall be displayed in thousands for each Contract Year".  However, Tabs D & E calculate the totals to the penny.  Please clarify.

A2.  The requirement that dollars shall be displayed in thousands is no longer required.  See Amendment 0003 to the RFP.

Q3.  Amendment 2, paragraph F requires subcontractors to submit direct labor rate(s) in a sealed envelope (if the prime contractor does not have a direct labor rate(s) for such categories).  How should a contractor, who has a sub that is providing labor

rates from their commercial price lists, accommodate this request, since cost detail is not required for commercial pricing?

A3.  It is not required that subcontractors submit direct labor rates, but it is an optional way to fulfill the requirement for direct labor rates to be submitted with the proposal. This is not a commercial contract and the prime contractor is required to provide direct labor rates for evaluation purposes only.  The prime may submit their own direct labor rate (if they now employ someone in that category), or their subcontractors direct labor rate (if available), or provide a rate that they would use if they went out and hired someone in that labor category directly.

